

RESOLUTION No.____

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPLICATION FOR, AND RECEIPT OF, THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF CANNABIS CONTROL LOCAL JURISDICTION ASSISTANCE GRANT FUNDS

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Budget Act of 2021, Item 1115-101-0001 – for local assistance, the California Department of Cannabis Control (Department) has issued a Notice of Funding Availability (NOFA) dated September 14, 2021, as part of the Local Jurisdiction Assistance Grant Fund Program; and

WHEREAS, the County Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada (Applicant) desires to submit a Local Jurisdiction Assistance grant application package ("Application"), on the forms provided by the Department, for approval of grant funding to aid local jurisdictions and their provisional licensees in completing CEQA compliance requirements necessary to achieve annual licensure and the expeditious review of provisional licensee local requirements; and

WHEREAS, the Department opened the application submission period on October 8, 2021, in the amount of \$100,000,000 to aid local jurisdictions and their provisional licensees in completing CEQA compliance requirements necessary to achieve annual licensure and the expeditious review of provisional licensee local requirements; and

WHEREAS, the Applicant is a Local Jurisdiction eligible to apply for an allocation pursuant to the Budget Act of 2021, item 1115-101-0001 – for local assistance, to aid local jurisdictions and their provisional licensees in completing CEQA compliance requirements necessary to achieve annual licensure and the expeditious review of provisional licensee local requirements; and

WHEREAS the Department shall approve the allocation request, subject to the terms and conditions of Eligibility, NOFA, which includes the guidelines and program requirements, and the Standard Agreement by and between the Department and Nevada County.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

1. The County of Nevada is hereby authorized pursuant to the Budget Act of 2021, item 1115-101-0001 – for local assistance, and directs the Building Director to request an allocation pursuant to the Department's assigned grant funding amount consistent with the grant program.

- 2. The Building Director is authorized to execute the Allocation Application, on behalf of the County of Nevada as required by the Department for receipt of Local Jurisdiction Assistance Grant funds by submitting the following information:
 - (a) An allocation budget for the funds provided pursuant to this section.
 - (b) The amounts retained by the county.
 - (c) An explanation of how proposed uses will aid the review and completion of provisional licensee permit holders in completing CEQA compliance requirements necessary to achieve annual licensure and the expeditious review of provisional licensee local requirements.
- 3. When the County of Nevada receives its allocation of Local Jurisdiction Assistance Grant funds in the authorized maximum amount of \$1,221,188 from the Department pursuant to the above-referenced Allocation Application, it represents and certifies that it will use all such funds only for eligible activities as set forth in the Local Jurisdiction Assistance Grant Funds Program and the Budget Act of 2021, item 1115-101-0001 – for local assistance, as approved by the Department, all applicable state and federal statutes, rules, regulations, and the Standard Agreement executed by and between the Applicant County of Nevada and the Department.
- 4 e of any ence y of ems und

F at a ving r

••	The Building Director is authorized to enter into, execute and deliver a Stat California Standard Agreement for the maximum amount of \$1,221,188, and and all other documents required or deemed necessary or appropriate to evid and secure the Local Jurisdiction Assistance Grant fund allocation, the Count Nevada obligations related thereto and all amendments the Department denecessary and in accordance with Local Jurisdiction Assistance Grant I Program.
e	ASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada gular meeting of said Board, held on the 9 th day of November, 2021, by the followte of said Board:
	AYES:
	NOES:
	ABSENT:
	ABSTAIN:
A	pproved by: